Instruction Handbook
www.honeywell.com 1
LKS 310
Actuator for air dampers on multi-stage
and modulating burners
APPLICATION
The LKS 310 air damper actuator is designed to be fitted to
multi-stage or modulating oil and gas burners with fully

4) at 50 Hz for 90°
at 60 Hz, Drive times are about 20 % shorter
5) under nominal conditions
under extreme conditions (e.g. +60 °C, 230V -15%) the torques will be 25% lower
6) +10% -15%; 50...60Hz
at -15%; torque reduced by approx. 20% at undervoltage
7) Standard: Lever-operated cam
Diagram 2) Shaft 3) Drive
time 4)
Load
torque 5)
Holding
torque
Voltage 6) Type Remarks 7)
Nr. Nr. s Nm Nm V
S1 5D 30 15 10 230 LKS 310-15 (A-5D-30 S1) Spindle-driven cam
S12 5D 30 15 10 230 LKS 310-21 (A-5D-30 S12) Spindle-driven cam
S7 5B 30 15 10 230 LKS 310-22 (A-5B-30 S7)
S7 5B 10 10 10 230 LKS 310-24 (A-5B-10 S7.1)
S7 5B 15 15 10 230 LKS 310-25 (A-5B-15 S7.1)
S12 5D 7 7 7 110 LKS 310-34 (A-5D-7 S12.1) Spindle-driven cam
S7 5C 30 15 10 230 LKS 310-35 (A-5C-30 S7) IP54
Diagram 2) Shaft 3) Drive
time 4)
Load
torque 5)
Holding
torque
Voltage 6) Type Remarks 7)
Nr. Nr. s Nm Nm V
S8 5A 3,5 3,5 3,5 230 LKS 310-10 (B-5A-3.5 S8)
S7 5C 3,5 3,5 3,5 230 LKS 310-17 (B-5C-3.5 S7.1)
S7 5B 15 15 10 230 LKS 310-31 (B-5B-15 S7.1)
S7 5B 10 10 10 230 LKS 310-32 (B-5B-10 S7.1)
E
N
1C
-0